ORDINANCE NO. 639

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 567 WHICH ORDINANCE ADOPTED THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE, 1979 EDITION; BY AMENDING SECTION 24.102 TO REQUIRE AN APPLICANT FOR A PERMIT TO BE APPROVED BY THE AIRPORT OPERATOR AND TO AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT FOR OPERATION OF THE ADDISON AIRPORT; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES, PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That Section 24.102 of the Uniform Fire Code, 1979 Edition as adopted by the Western Fire Chiefs Association and the International Conference of Building Officials which was adopted by Ordinance No. 567 as the Uniform Fire Code of the City of Addison is hereby amended to read as follows:

> Permit Section 24.102. For permits to use structures or enclosures for aircraft servicing or repair and aircraft refueling vehicles, see Section 4.101. In addition to the requirements set forth herein, before a permit under this section is issued the applicant shall be approved by the airport operator and such applicant shall agree to comply with all the applicable terms and provisions of the agreement for operation of the Addison Airport between the City of Addison, Texas and Addison Airport, Inc.

SECTION 2. That all ordinances of the City in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby repealed and all other ordinances of the City not in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. SECTION 3. That should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provisions thereof other than the part so decided to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, and shall not affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole.

SECTION 4. That any person, firm, or corporation violating any of the provisions or terms of this ordinance shall be subject to the same penalty as provided for in the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance of the City as heretofore amended, and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine not to exceed the sum of Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) for each offense and that each day such violation shall continue to exist shall constitute a separate offense.

SECTION 5. The fact that the present Fire Code of the City of Addison is inadequate creates an urgency and an emergency in the preservation of public health, safety and welfare and requires that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately after publication of the captioned of said Ordinance, as the law in such case provides, and it is accordingly so ordained.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this the // day of <u>Adventues</u>, 198**2**.

YOR Juny Hedding

ATTEST:

Lacen Sharp

26

ordinance no. $\underline{639}$

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 567 WHICH ORDINANCE ADOPTED THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE, 1979 EDITION; BY AMENDING SECTION 24.102 TO REQUIRE AN APPLICANT FOR A PERMIT TO BE APPROVED BY THE AIRPORT OPERATOR AND TO AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT FOR OPERATION OF THE ADDISON AIRPORT; PRO-VIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES, PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That Section 24.102 of the Uniform Fire Code, 1979 Edition as adopted by the Western Fire Chiefs Association and the International Conference of Building Officials which was adopted by Ordinance No. 567 as the Uniform Fire Code of the City of Addison is hereby amended to read as follows:

Permit Sec. 24.102. For permits to use structures or enclosures for aircraft servicing or repair and aircraft refueling vehicles, see Section 4.101. In addition to the requirements set forth herein, before a permit under this section is issued the applicant shall be approved by the airport operator and such applicant shall agree to comply with all the applicable terms and provisions of the agreement for operation of the Addison Airport between the City of Addison, Texas and Addison Airport, Inc. SECTION 2. That all provisions of Ordinances of the City of Addison in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance be, and the same are hereby repealed, and all other provisions of Ordinances of the City of Addison not in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. If any section, paragraph, sub-division, clause, phrase or provision of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid or unconstitutional, the same shall not effect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any part or portion thereof, other than that portion so decided to be invalid or unconstitutional.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. Any person violating or failing to comply with any provisions of this Ordinance shall be fined upon conviction of not less than One Dollar (\$1.00) nor more than Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00).

SECTION 5. The fact that the present Fire Code of the City of Addison is inadequate creates an urgency and an emergency in the preservation of public health, safety and welfare and requires that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately after publication of the captioned of said Ordinance, as the law in such case provides, and it is accordingly so ordained.

-2-

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this the 11 day of MOULMULA 1980.

MAYOR

29

ATTEST:

Jacque Sharp City Secretary